
 

MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,   

NAGPUR BENCH,  NAGPUR 

                     ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.931/2012.       (D.B.)       

    

         Sanjay Madanrao Kesarkar, 
         Aged about  52 years,  
         Occ-Nil, 
         R/o Plot No.D-10 Near Gupta Nursing Home, 
 Laxmi Nagar, Nagpur.      Applicant. 
                                          
                                -Versus-        

                                                
   1.   The State of Maharashtra, 
         Through  its Secretary, 
         Public Works Department, 
         Mantralaya,  Mumbai-32. 
 
   2.   The Chief Engineer, 
 Public Works Department, 
 Nagpur Region, Nagpur.        Respondents  
_______________________________________________________ 
Shri    P.C. Marpakwar,  the  Ld.  Advocate for  the applicant. 
Shri    V.A. Kulkarni, the Ld.  P.O. for  the  respondents. 
Coram:-Shri J.D. Kulkarni,  
              Vice-Chairman (J) and 
      Shri Shee Bhagwan, Member (A) 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
              JUDGMENT 
 
   (Delivered on this  22nd   day of  October 2018.) 

 

      



                                                               2                                     O.A.No.931/2012. 
 

    Per:Vice-Chairman (J) 
 
 
           Heard Shri P.C. Marpakwar, the learned counsel for 

the applicant and Shri V.A. Kulkarni, the learned P.O. for the 

respondents. 

2.   The applicant in this O.A. was Assistant Chief 

Engineer at the time when the impugned order of his dismissal was 

served on him.    Departmental enquiry pertains  to the period from 

17.11.1997 to 10.9.1999 when he was serving as Executive Engineer 

in the Public Works Department (Western Division), Aurangabad. 

3.   The applicant has challenged the order of his 

dismissal dated 30.12.2010 issued by the Government of 

Maharashtra i.e. the appointing authority and also the passed in 

appeal against the said order by the Hon’ble Deputy Chief Minister  of 

the Maharashtra State dated 18.9.2012, whereby the order of 

dismissal has been confirmed.   Both these impugned orders are at 

Annexure A-1, Page Nos. 93 to 108 and 109 to 113 (both inclusive) 

respectively. 

4.   From the charges framed in the departmental 

enquiry against the applicant, it seems that  as many as 29 charges 

were framed against the applicant.   The said charges are as under:- 



                                                               3                                     O.A.No.931/2012. 
 

 “बाब एक:- ͩकरकोळ दǽुèती अंतग[त रè×यांÍया  कामांना तांǒğक माÛयता देताना 
अनुɮनेय  Ǔनधीचा ͪवचार न करता अंदाजपğकांना मोɫया Ĥमाणात माÛयता Ǒदलȣ.  
×यामुळे खचा[वर Ǔनयंğण  राǑहले नाहȣ. 
 “बाब दोन:- ͩकरकोळ दǽुèती अंतग[त रè×यांÍया कामाची  आवæयÈता, कामाचे 
èवǾप, कामे हाती  घेणेबाबत वǐरçठांची Ǔनरȣ¢ण ǑटÜपणी  असा कोणताहȣ Ǔनकष न 
लावता सरा[सपणे अंदाजपğके मंजूर केलȣ. 
 “बाब  तीन:-  इमारतीची ͩकरकोळ  दǽुèतीची कामे हाती घेताना कामाची 
आवæयÈता, कामाचे èवǾप, उपभोÈता  खा×याची मागणी इ×यादȣ बाबींचा ͪवचार न 
करता मोɫया Ĥमाणात इमारतीÍया दǽुèतीची कामे हाती घेतलȣ. 
 बाब चार:- एका रè×यासाठȤ ͩकरकोळ दǽुèतीचे एकच  वाͪष[क अंदाजपğक मंजूर 
न करता एका रè×यासाठȤ दǽुèतीची अनेक अंदाजपğके घेतलȣ.  

 बाब पाच:- ͪवभागीय èतरावर ठेवÖयात आलेलȣ रè×याÍया कामासाठȤची तांǒğक 
माÛयता नɉɮवहȣमÚये  बदहेतुने  कोâया जागा व कोरे Đमांक सोडले.  

 बाब सहा :- ͪवभागीय èतरावर ठेवÖयात आलेãया इमारतीÍया तांǒğक माÛयता 
नɉदवहȣतील काहȣ  Đमांक कोरे मांडले.  तसेच तांǒğक माÛयता नɉदवहȣवर शेवटÍया 
रकाÛयात èवतःची èवा¢रȣ केलȣ नाहȣ. 
 बाब सात :-  ͩकरकोळ दǽुèती  कामांची अंदाजपğके तयार करÖयाचे  काम 
ĤǓतवषȸ १५ जानेवारȣला हाती घेऊन १५ एͪĤल पयɍत सगäया कामांना तांǒğक माÛयता 
देणे आवæयक  असताना वष[भर ͩकरकोळ दǽुèती  अंदाजपğके मंजूर केलȣ. 
 बाब आठ:-  ͩकरकोळ दǽुèती काय[Đमांतग[त मूळ èवाǽपाची  तसेच ͪवशेष 
दǽुèती èवǽपाची कामे हाती घेतलȣ. 
 बाब नऊ-   दǽुèती कामाचे टाळता येÖयाजोगे तुकडे केले. 
 बाब  दहा:- उपǓनबंधक सहकारȣ संèथा  काया[लयाकडून ĤाÜत ͧशफारसपğावर  
जा. Đ./Ǒदनांक इ. तपशील नसताना मजूर सहकारȣ संèथांशी कामांचे करारनामे केले. 
 बाब  अकरा:-  रè×यावरȣल दǽुèतीची कामे  करताना मजूर सहकारȣ संèथांकडून 
कोâया Ǔनͪवदांचे शãुक वसूल केले नाहȣ.  ×यामुळे शासनाचे  आͬथ[क नुकसान झाले. 
 बाब  बारा:-  मजूर सहकारȣ संèथांना  एकाच वेळी तीन पे¢ा जाèत कामे Ǒदलȣ. 

बाब  तेरा:- मजूर सहकारȣ संèथांना कुशल èवǽपाची कामे Ǒदलȣ. 
बाब  चौदा:- काहȣ कामाÍया Ǔनͪवदा १० टÈÈयापे¢ा कमी  दराÍया असुनहȣ  

अशा कामांची कमी  ͩकमतीची घटȣत अंदाजपğके तयार केलȣ नाहȣत. 
बाब पंधरा:-  देयकांवर कामांचे साखळी Đमाकं/Ǔनͪवदा Đमांक/Ǒदनांक, मापे 

नɉदͪवणाâया  शाखा अͧभयं×यांचे  नाव/मोजमाप पुèतक Đमांक इ×यादȣ तपशील 
नɉदͪवलेãया नसताना सुƨा देयके मंजूर केलȣ. 



                                                               4                                     O.A.No.931/2012. 
 

बाब सोळा:- देयकावर उप-अͧभयं×यांÍया èवा¢âया नसतानाहȣ  ͩकरकोळ दǽुèती 
कामांची देयके मंजूर केलȣ. 

बाब सतरा:- मोजमाप पुèतकावर कÛğाटदाराची देयके माÛय असãयाबाबतची 
èवा¢रȣ नसताना धनादेश  Ĥदान केले. 

बाब अठरा:-  देयके मंजूर करताना देयकात अंतभू [त असलेãया बाबींची  मोजमापे 
जेथे ͧलǑहलȣ आहेत ×या पानांवर ǓतरÈया लाल  शाईÍया काटरेषा मारलेãया नसतानाहȣ 
देयके मंजूर केलȣ. 

बाब एकोणीस:-  कÛğाटदाराना  ɮयावयाÍया  धनादेशात खाडाखोड केलȣ, अनेक 
Ǒठकाणी कÛğाटदाराचे  नाव बदलले. तसेच रकमा बदलãया. 

बाब वीस:-  रèते / इमारतीÍया ͩकरकोळ दǽुèती कामांचे लेखे Ǒद. ३१ माच[ रोजी  
बंद करावयाचे असताना ×यांनी Ǒदनांक ३१.३.१९९९ रोजी ͩकरकोळ दǽुèतीसाठȤÍया २०९  
Ǔनͪवदा èवीकाǾन काया[रंभ आदेश Ǒदलेत. 

बाब एकवीस:- औरंगाबाद िजãहा पǐरषद (बांधकाम) ͪवभागाकडे देखभाल व 
दǽुèतीसाठȤ असलेãया रè×यावर देखील देखभाल दǽुèतीसाठȤ खच[ केला. 

बाब  बावीस:- पूरहानी दǽुèती काय[Đम अधी¢क अͧभयंता यांचेकडून मंजूर 
नसताना (कामांना काय[Đमांक नसताना) अशा कामांवर ǽ. १५.५९ ल¢ एवढा खच[ केला. 

बाब तेवीस:- ͩकरकोळ दǽुèती अÛतग[त जुÛया कामांवर सन  १९९९-२००० मÚये 
खच[ केला. 

बाब चोवीस:- ͩकरकोळ दǽुèती लेखाͧशषा[वर मंजूर प×मया[देपे¢ा जाèत Ǔनधी खच[ 
केला. 

 
बाब पंचवीस:- पतपğ उपलÞध नसताना मोɫया Ĥमाणात ना- पतपğ धनादेश 

काढून रèते / इमारती दǽुèती या लेखाशीषा[खालȣ Ĥचंड Ĥमाणात खच[ केला. 
बाब सिåवस:- उपͪवभागाकडून ĤाÜत झालेãया खोɪया मोजमापांवर  आधाǐरत 

१३५ कामांÍया देयकांना आ¢ेप न घेता हȣ देयके मंजूर केलȣ. 
बाब स×तावीस:-  उपͪवभागाकडून  ĤाÜत खोɪया मोजमापांवर आधाǐरत १३५ 

कामांÍया देयकांची अदायगी केलȣ.  ×यामुळे शासनाचे  ǽ.२,२१,३२,७३१/- एवढे आͬथ[क 
नुकसान झाले/  ×यापैकȧ  ǽ. ५५,३३,१८३/- रकमेस Įी. एस.एम. केशरकर, का.अ. हे 
जबाबदार आहेत. 

बाब अ͢ावीस:-  रè×याÍया बाजलूा नालȣ खोदकाम करणे, रè×याचे  भरावासाठȤ 
मातीकर करणे, बाजुप××यांवर मोɫया Ĥमाणात  मǾुम टाकणे, इमारतींÍया पǐरसरात झाडे 
लावणे, इमारतींना वाळवी  ĤǓतबंधक उपाय-योजना करणे, अशी अनावæयक कामे 
काया[िÛवत केलȣ. तसेच खɬडे भरÖयासाठȤ हाताने फोडलेलȣ  ४० मी.मी. खडी न वापरता 
Đशर मशीनने फोडलेलȣ महागडी खडी वापरणे, आवæयकतेपे¢ा जाèत डांबराचा वापर 



                                                               5                                     O.A.No.931/2012. 
 

करणे तसेच खɬडे भरÖयासाठȤ ͪवǑहत मानकापे¢ा   जाèत खच[  करणे असा 
अनावæयकपणे  जाèत खच[ केला.  ×यामुळे शासनाचा र. १,२७,७७,६२९/- एवढा टाळता 
येÖयाजोगा खच[ झाला.  ×यापैकȧ ǽ.३१,९४,४०७/- एवɭया रकमेसाठȤ Įी. एस.एम. 
केशरकर, का.अ. हे जबाबदार आहेत. 

बाब एकोणतीस:- ͪवभागाÍया  कामकाजावर Ǔनयğंण ठेवले नाहȣ.” 
 
 

5.   The Enquiry Report was submitted on 21.10.2000 

which is at Annexure A-7.  The Enquiry Officer  found that the 

charges at Sr. Nos. 1,3,4,5,6,7,10,11,12,14, 16,19,20,21,22 and 24 to 

29 were not proved and charge Nos. 2,8,15, 17, 18 and 23 were  

partly proved, where charge Nos. 9 and 13 were proved. 

6.   Report of the Enquiry Officer was received by the 

Government i.e. the appointing authority.   The  disciplinary authority 

did not agree with the negative findings  of the Inquiry Officer  on 

certain charges and also  on the  findings that some of the charges 

were proved partially.   The disciplinary authority, therefore, recorded 

its own findings disagreeing with the negative findings  given by the 

Enquiry Officer.   The said report of disagreement   including the 

reasons for such disagreement  was served on the applicant  as per 

letter dated 21.8.2004 at Annexure A-8 alongwith the report and 

findings recorded by the disciplinary authority.  

7.   The applicant was given an opportunity to submit 

his written statement on the said show cause notice.   Accordingly, 



                                                               6                                     O.A.No.931/2012. 
 

the applicant  submitted reply and,  as already stated, the applicant 

was dismissed.   The appeal against the order of dismissal has also 

been rejected and, therefore, this O.A. 

8.   The learned counsel for the applicant submits that 

the applicant was not given an opportunity to put his case.   

According to him, the Enquiry Officer submitted his report on 

21.10.2002 which was kept without any action till 21.8.2004.  Report  

not agreeing with the Enquiry Officer alongwith a show cause notice 

was received by the applicant on 23.8.2004 and he was directed to 

submit his explanation within seven days.    The applicant accordingly 

submitted his explanation on 28.8.2004.  It is, therefore, stated that 

the applicant was not given sufficient opportunity  to explain adverse 

circumstances against him and to put his case.    The submission of  

the learned counsel for the applicant as regards the fact that no 

action was taken against the applicant on the report of the  Enquiry 

Officer for two years, seems to be true.   

9.               But it can be understood from the fact that the disciplinary 

authority  did not agree with the report submitted by the Enquiry 

Officer and has recorded its own findings for such disagreement, as 

can be seen from the report alongwith  Exh.A-8 dated 21.8.2004.   



                                                               7                                     O.A.No.931/2012. 
 

10.                   Findings recorded by the disciplinary authority  are 

at page Nos. 516 to 540.  We have perused the said findings and it 

clearly shows that the disciplinary authority has gone through the 

entire record which is very bulky and recorded its own findings on the 

charges which were alleged to be either not proved or partially 

proved.     The applicant has already submitted his explanation on 

28.8.2004 to such findings and, therefore, it cannot be said that 

opportunity was not given to the applicant, only because he was 

directed to file his explanation within seven days. 

11.   The learned counsel for the applicant submits that 

the applicant  sought for number of documents.  But the same were 

not supplied to him and the witnesses mentioned by him were not 

allowed to be examined.  In this regard, the learned counsel for the 

applicant has invited our attention  to one application, a copy of which 

is placed on record at Page No.658.   In fact, the said document 

(Annexure A-14) is not legible and, therefore,  it is not clear as to 

which document the applicant wanted to refer.  Even for argument 

sake, it is accepted that such application was moved before the 

Enquiry Officer,   it is not known as to whether  such documents were 

relevant or not to the enquiry.     We have also perused the report of 

enquiry which refers to list of documents referred to  and handed  



                                                               8                                     O.A.No.931/2012. 
 

over to the applicant before initiation of enquiry.  It also states about 

the list of witnesses to be examined by the department.    There is 

nothing on record to show that, the applicant ever challenged or 

agitated the point of not getting documents  before the Enquiry Officer 

and, therefore, for the first time; said contention that the documents 

were not supplied to him or defence witnesses were not allowed to be 

examined, cannot be accepted.  Had it been a fact that the applicant 

was in need of the documents and those documents were really 

relevant, the applicant should have filed an application before the 

Enquiry Officer and the same ground should have been agitated even 

before the appellate authority.  However,  there is no material on 

record to show that any such point was raised or the documents 

claimed by the applicant, were relevant. 

12.   So far as the list of witnesses alleged to be 

submitted by the applicant is concerned, copy of such list is at Page 

No.663,  which is dated 14.12.2001, from which, it seems that the 

applicant wanted to examine as many as 11 witnesses.   However, 

there is nothing on record to show that, he ever tried to examine 

those witnesses or ever requested the Enquiry Officer to summons 

those witnesses.  It seems from the record that, the witnesses were 

examined by the department and they were cross-examined on 



                                                               9                                     O.A.No.931/2012. 
 

behalf of the applicant.   Not only that, the applicant  also filed 

detailed explanation and replied to the charges and the Enquiry 

Officer had gone through all the documents placed on record which 

are more than hundreds  in number.  The applicant was also 

allowed to examine himself and witnesses. 

13.   We have perused the Enquiry Report, from which    

we are satisfied that the Enquiry Officer has applied his mind while 

coming to the conclusion and some of the conclusions drawn by the 

Enquiry Officer were not found to be proper. 

14.   We have  also perused the findings recorded by the 

disciplinary authority (Annexure A-8) at page Nos. 515 to 540 (both 

inclusive).  The disciplinary authority has reconsidered the documents  

and witnesses  and found that the Enquiry Officer had wrongly 

recorded some  of the findings whereby the applicant  was found  not 

guilty or some of the charges were found partially proved.   Reasons 

for not agreeing with the Enquiry Officer are recorded in details 

alongwith reference to the documentary evidence as well as evidence 

on record and the disciplinary authority came to the conclusion that 

the charge Nos. 4, 12 and 28 were fully  proved, whereas charge 

Nos. 7,11,20,26 and 27 were proved partially.  All these observations 

are well supported and  the Disciplinary Authority has given in details,  



                                                               10                                     O.A.No.931/2012. 
 

the reasons for such disagreement.    Admittedly, the disciplinary 

authority has every right to disagree with the findings given by the 

Enquiry Officer and to record its own findings.  The only obligation on 

the disciplinary authority is that such report disagreeing with the 

findings of the Enquiry Officer has to be supplied to the delinquent   

and he shall have given an opportunity to submit his explanation.  

Admittedly, report disagreeing with some of the findings of Enquiry 

Officer was served on the applicant and the applicant was given full 

opportunity to explain the circumstances  and after going through the 

report, some documents and evidence placed on record and also 

explanation of the applicant, the disciplinary authority came to the 

conclusion that it is a fit case where the applicant shall be dismissed.  

The impugned order dated 30.12.2010 whereby the applicant has 

been dismissed from service is also exhaustive.  It seems that the 

disciplinary authority has considered the allegations, explanation 

given by the applicant, the evidence on record, so also and 

documents and statement of defence and after giving full opportunity 

to the applicant, decision was taken.  From the findings given by the 

Enquiry Officer, the disciplinary authority as well as the appellate 

authority, it seems that the applicant being Executive Engineer and 

the Head of the Division was bound to follow the rules and 



                                                               11                                     O.A.No.931/2012. 
 

regulations and was more responsible officer.  Due to his negligence, 

financial loss has been caused to the Government  which is huge 

and, therefore, decision was taken to dismiss the applicant. 

15.   The learned counsel for the applicant  invited our 

attention to the fact that the respondent has given discriminatory 

treatment to the applicant.   It is submitted that, the enquiry was 

initiated against 21 officers including the applicant.   However, very 

lenient view  has been taken in respect of  other 20 officers, whereas 

the applicant has been dealt with iron hands for the similar charges. 

16.   We have perused  the order of appellate authority. It 

seems that the applicant was heard on this point  by the appellate 

authority and the appellate  authority  has considered the said 

contention.   The relevant observation in this regard is as under:- 

“या ͧश¢ा आदेशाͪवǽƨ Įी. एस. एस.केसरकर यांनी मा. राÏयपाल 

यांचेकडे Ǒद. १४.१.२०११ व १९.१.२०११  अÛवये पुनͪव[लोकन अज[ 

सादर केला.  सदर पुनͪव[लोकन अजा[ची मा. राÏयपाल महोदयांÍया 

वतीने सुनावणी  घेऊन ×यावर Ǔनण[य देÖयाचे  अͬधकार मला 

Ĥदान करÖयात आले.  ×यानुसार या  पुनͪव[लोकन अजा[ची 

माÐयाकडे  Ǒद. २६.४.२०१२ रोजी सुनावणी ठेवÖयात आलȣ. या 

सुनावणीसाठȤ अͪपलाथȸ Įी. एस. एस.केसरकर तसेच सा. बा.ं 

ͪवभागाचे अͬधकारȣ उपिèथत होते.  सुनावणीÍया वेळी Įी. 

केसरकर तसेच सा. बा.ं ͪवभागाÍया अͬधकाâयांचे àहणणे ऐकून 



                                                               12                                     O.A.No.931/2012. 
 

घेतले. Įी. एस. एस. केसरकर, माजी सहाáयक मुÉय अͧभयंता 

यांनी Ĥèतुत Ĥकरणी सादर केलेला लेखी अज[ ͪवचारात Ëयावा.  

तसेच या Ĥकरणी इतर २० अͬधकाâयांना Ǒदलेलȣ सौàय ͧश¢ा 

ͪवचारात घेऊन मला ×याĤमाणे सौàय ͧश¢ा देऊन सेवेत 

पुनःèथाͪपत कǾन Ûयाय ɮयावा, अशी तɉडी ͪवनंती माÐयाकडे 

केलȣ. 

 सा. बा.ं ͪवभागाÍया Ĥèतुत Ĥकारणांची नसती Đ. डीपीए-

१०९९/Ĥ. Đ. ३६०/सेवा-६ तसेच Įी. केसरकर  यांÍयाͪवǽƨ ठेवलेले 

दोषारोप, ×या संदभा[तील चौकशी अͬधकाâयांचा अहवाल, 

पुनͪव[लोकन अज[ व या सुनावणी दरàयान सादर केलेले Ǒद.  

२६.४.२०१२ रोजीचे Ǔनवेदन या सव[ कागदपğाचें मी बारकाईने 

पǐरशीलन केले.  ×यावǾन असे Ǒदसून येते ͩक, एकंदरȣत Ĥèतुत 

Ĥकरणी अͪपलाथȸ Įी. एस. एस.केसरकर, सहाáयक मुÉय 

अͧभयंता यांÍया Ĥकरणी ͧशèतभंगͪवषयक  Ĥाͬधकारȣ àहणजे  

सा. बा.ं ͪवभाग यांनी वरȣल Ĥमाणे Ǒदलेले Ǔनçकष[ योÊय आहे  व 

×यासाठȤ Įी. केसरकर यांना Ǒदलेलȣ शासन सेवेतून बडतफȽ 

करÖयात यावे, हȣ ͧश¢ा योÊय आहे व ×यामÚये बदल 

करÖयासारखा कोणताहȣ  मुƧा Įी. केसरकर यांनी मांडलेला नाहȣ.” 

  

17.   From the said observation, we find that even though 

the applicant raised a point that 20 other officers in the same enquiry 

were given less punishment than the applicant,  The Appellate 

Authority recorded its findings as to why view taken in respect of the 



                                                               13                                     O.A.No.931/2012. 
 

applicant was proper.    The appellate authority seems to have 

considered  the contention raised by the applicant  as regards less 

punishment to other 20  officers in similar loss.   It must be seen that, 

though  it may be true that the responsibility of the applicant must be 

more than other officers.  However,   this has not been reflected in 

the applicant. 

18.   The learned counsel for the applicant has also 

invited our attention to certain facts of the case, from  which it seems 

that the applicant was kept under suspension in this case on 

31.1.2000.   Charge-sheet was filed against him on 15.1.2001.   

Enquiry Report was submitted on 21.10.2002 to the disciplinary 

authority.  The disciplinary authority, however, sat idle on the said 

report for about two years and on 21.8.2004 findings were recorded, 

whereby the disciplinary authority did not agree with some of the 

findings of the Enquiry Officer.  The said report was received by the 

applicant on 23.8.2004 and he was directed to file explanation within 

seven days, which he promptly filed on 28.8.2004.  It is also pertinent 

to note that, after receiving explanation, the applicant was reinstated 

in service on 8.10.2004 and he continued to work till final punishment 

order was passed on 30.12.2010.  The final punishment order seems 

to have been issued only after the applicant himself has filed one 



                                                               14                                     O.A.No.931/2012. 
 

application on 28.8.2009, whereby he had requested to drop the 

enquiry and after receiving such an application, final order of 

punishment of dismissal was passed on 30.12.2010.   The applicant 

thereafter filed an appeal to the Hon’ble Governor of Maharashtra. 

Since no decision was taken on the appeal, he filed O.A. 

No.108/2011 which was withdrawn on 9.8.2011 with liberty to pursue 

that appeal before the Hon’ble Governor of Maharashtra and finally 

appeal was dismissed on 18.9.2012.  All these mitigating facts are 

not considered by the appellate authority while maintaining the order 

of the disciplinary authority. 

19.   The applicant  has placed on record the order of the 

disciplinary authority  in respect of  19 other officers who have also 

undergone the joint enquiry alongwith the applicant.    He received 

copies of these orders under the Right to Information Act and the 

same has been placed alongwith Annexure A-10 at page Nos.576 to 

645 (both inclusive).  From the said order, it seems that  very lenient 

view has been taken in respect of the Sub-Divisional Engineers and 

the Assistant Engineers, who were also found responsible for 

financial loss caused to the Government and negligence  in the duty 

alongwith the applicant.   In our opinion, all the circumstances must 

have been considered by the appellate authority, when admittedly the 



                                                               15                                     O.A.No.931/2012. 
 

applicant has requested to the appellate authority i.e. the Hon’ble 

Minister to deal his case with leniency. 

20.   In view of the submission as referred to above, we 

have perused the order passed by the appellate authority  i.e. the 

Hon’ble Deputy Chief Minister.  From perusal of the  charges framed 

against the applicant, particularly charges which are proved as per 

charge Nos. 4 to 27, 28 and  29, it seems that as per proved charge 

No.27, because of negligence on the part of the applicant, the 

Government has been caused with a loss of Rs. 2,21,37,731/- and 

out of this loss,  the applicant is responsible for the loss of Rs. 

55,33,183/-.   As per charge No.28, it is alleged that because of 

negligence of the applicant, the Govt. was put to a loss to the tune of 

Rs.1,27,77,629/-,  out of which, the applicant is held responsible for 

the loss of Rs.31,94,407/-, whereas as per charge No.29, it is alleged 

that the applicant is responsible for a loss to the tune of Rs. 

25,68,011/- and excess amount of Rs. 1,47,541/-, considering the 

fact that the applicant was Head of the Division and was responsible 

for such a huge loss caused to the Government,  the appellate 

authority must have though it proper to maintain the order of 

dismissal and, therefore, we do not find any reason to interfere  in 

such findings merely on the ground that it was not specifically 



                                                               16                                     O.A.No.931/2012. 
 

mentioned  that the plea of leniency was not specifically considered 

by the appellate authority.  Hence, we proceed to pass the following 

order:- 

 
ORDER  

 
 

       The O.A. stands dismissed with no order as to costs. 

 

 

       (Shree Bhagwan)             (J.D.Kulkarni) 
    Member (A)          Vice-Chairman (J) 
 
                    
                          
         
Dated:-  22.10.2018.    
  
  
 
pdg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



                                                               17                                     O.A.No.931/2012. 
 

 

 


